STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

| NTERNATI ONAL UNI ON OF OPERATI NG
ENG NEERS, CRAFT- MAI NTENANCE
DIVISION, UNIT 12,

Charging Party, Case No. S-CE-781-S

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1150-S

STATE OF CALI FORNI A ( DEPARTMENT May 9.,-. 1996

OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVI CES) ,

Respondent .
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Appearances; Van Bourg, Winberg, Roger & Rosenfeld by WIlliam
A. Sokol, Attorney, for International Union of Operating

Engi neers, Craft-Mintenance Division, Unit 12; State of
California (Departnment of Personnel Adm nistration) by Susan B.
Sandoval , Labor Rel ations Counsel, for State of California
(Departnent of Devel opnental Services).

Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

GARCI A, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the International
Uni on of Qperating Engi neers, Craft Mintenance Division, Unit 12
(1UCE) to a Board agent's dismssal (attached) of the unfair
practice charge. |In the charge, IUCE had alleged that the State
of California (Departnent of Devel opnental Services) (DDS)
vi ol ated section 3519(a) and (c) of the Ralph C. Dills Act

(Dills Act)! when it "withdrew' a first level response to a DDS

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:



enpl oyee's grievance. The Board agent dism ssed the charge on
the grounds that PERB had no authority to enforce settlenent
agreenments, nor did the anended charge establish a "unilatera
change” vfolation.

The Board has reviewed the unfair practice charge, the
warni ng and dismssal letters, [UCE s appeal, and DDS' s

opposition to the appeal.? The Board finds the Board agent's

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and confer in
good faith with a recogni zed enpl oyee
or gani zati on.

’The Departmnment of Personnel Administration (DPA), who
represented DDS in this case, filed a statenent of opposition to
the appeal, arguing that the appeal is facially defective because
DPA was served with the appeal 11 days after the appeal was filed
at PERB. (The appeal was filed with PERB on January 8, 1996, and
DPA was served on January 19, 1996.)

Al t hough PERB Regul ati on 32140 requires that service shal
be "concurrent with the filing in question,” it provides no
penalty for failure to conply. Therefore, it is within the
Board's discretion whether to overlook this technical violation
of the regulation. According to California appellate case |aw,
service of process statutes should be liberally construed to
effectuate service if actual notice has been received by the
def endant, and the question of service should be resolved by
consi dering each situation froma practical standpoint. (See
Pasadena Medi - Center Associates v. Superior Court (1973)
9 Cal.3d 773, 778 [108 Cal.Rptr. 828].) Furthernore, courts wll
not presune prejudice sinply by the passage of tine. (See, e.g.
Putnamv. C aque (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 542, 565-566 [5 Cal.Rptr. 2d
25 (Putnam,” where the court refused to inply prejudice to the
def endan roma nere delay in service, stating that prejudice
may be inferred only froman unjustified and protracted delay in
service, particularly when the defendant has actual know edge of
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di sm ssal of the éharge to be free of prejudicial error and
therefore adopts it as the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CE-781-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Chairman Caffrey and Menber Dyer joined in this Decision.

the existence of the action. The purpose of this approach is to
el i m nate unnecessary, tinme-consum ng, and costly disputes over

| egal technicalities, wthout prejudicing the right of defendants
to proper notice of court proceedings. (Hammer Col | ections Co.

v. lronsides Conputer Corp. (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 899,

902 [218 Cal .Rptr. 627].)

Looking at the circunstances in the case at bar, there is no
evi dence that DDS was prejudiced by the delay in service, since
the delay was fairly brief and prejudice will not be inferred
fromdel ay al one (Putnam supra). Furthernore, DDS already had
notice of the existence of the case and there is no claimthat
W tnesses or evidence had becone unavailable in the interim
Under the guidance of the court cases discussed above, we decline
to hold that TUCE's delay in serving DDS is fatal to the appeal;
however, we wish to remnd parties that Regul ation 32140 does
require concurrent service.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' . { PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

B ey >,

- Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174

- (916) 322-3198

Decenber 18, 1995

WIlliamA. Sokol, Attorney-

Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400

Gakl and, CA 94612

Re: International Union of Operating Engineers v. State of.
California (Department of -Devel opnental Services)
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CE-781-S
DI SM SSAL _LETTER

Dear M. Sokol :

On Novenber '8, 1995, you filed an unfair practice charge on
behal f of the International Union of Operating Engineers (1UOCE),
in which you allege that the State of California, Departnment of
Devel opnental Services (DDS) violated sections 3519(a) and (c) of
the Ralph C Dills Act. More specifically, you contend that on
July 7, 1995, DDS "withdrew' a settlenent of a grievance '
subm tted by nmenber Janes Dofelmre.- Through this charge you
seek to have PERB enforce the "settlenent" that was reached on
June 27, 1995, when Dofelmre concurred with his supervisor's
first level of review finding that Dofel mre was working out of
class and did not appeal his grievance to the second |evel of
revi ew.

| indicated to you, in ny attached |etter dated Novenber 21,
1995, that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim
facie case. You were advised that, if there were any factual

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or wwthdrew it prior to
Decenber 4, 1995, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On Novenber 29, 1995, you submtted a letter seeking to clarify
the position of TUOE. Briefly stated, [UOE s argunent is that
DDS is failing to abide by the grievance clause of the contract
and that said failure is a unilateral change in terns and
conditions of enploynent. You have not provided any additional
facts to support the charge. .

As we discussed on the phone, in determ ning whether a party has
violated Dills Act section 3519 (c), PERB utilizes either the "per
se" or "totality of the conduct"” test, depending on the specific
conduct involved and the effect of such conduct on the

negoti ati ng process. St ockt on_Uni fi hool District (1980)
PERB Decision No. 143.) Unilateral changes are consi dered "per
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se" violationé if certain criteria are net. Those criteria are: .

(1) the enployer inplenented a change in policy concerning a
matter within the scope of representation, and (2) the change was
i npl emented before the enployer notified the exclusive
representative and gave it an opportunity to request

negoti ati ons. (Walput Valley_Unified School District (1981) PERB
Deci sion No. 160; .Grant Join nt Unified High School District (1982)

PERB Deci sion No. 196.)

As | indicated, the withdrawal of a first level review of a
grievance by DDS in this one instance, does not establish a
change in policy. DDS submtted a response to the grievance at
the second | evel of review and was willing to proceed with the
gri evance. | UCE seeks to have PERB find that the change in the
grievance response is a unilateral change and a violation of a
settlement. The alleged facts in this case don't support that
theory. Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the facts
and reasons contained in my November 21, 1995, letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal must be actually received by the Board itself
before the cl ose of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater
than the | ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oyment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
~days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party-or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
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sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment wi Il be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and

properly addressed.
Extensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.

The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will become final when the tine [imts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWPSON
Deputy General Counse

By Roger Smith
Board Agent

RCS: cb

At t achnent



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . ) PETE WILSON, Governor

'PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

Novenber 21, 1995

WIliamA Sokol, Atorney-

Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400

CGakl and, CA 94612

Re: lnternational Union of erating Engineers v. State of
California (Department of Devel opnental Services)
Unfair Practice Charge No. S C=781-S o

WARN NG LETTER

- Dear M. Sokol :

O Novenber 8, 1995, you filed an unfair practice charge on
behal f of the International Union of Qperating Engineers (IUCE),
in which you allege that the State of California, Departnent of
Devel opnental Services (DDS violated sections 3519(a) and.(c) of
the Ralph C Dlls Act. Mre specifically, you contend-that on
July 7, 1995, DDS "withdrew' a settlenent of a grievance
submtted by nenber Janmes Dofelmre. Through this charge you
seek to have PERB enforce the "settlenment"” that was reached on
June 27, 1995, when Dofelmre concurred with his supervisor's
first level of review findi n% that Dofel mre was working out of
class and not appealing to the second level of reviewof his

gri evance. '

The Dills Act provides at section 3514.5(b) that:

The board shall not have authority to enforce
agreenent between the parties, and shall not

i ssue a conplaint on any charge based on

al l eged violation of such an agreenent that
woul d not also constitute an unfair practice
under this chapter.

PERB Regul ation 32615(a)(5) (codified at Cal i fornia Code of

Reqgul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seg requires that an
unfair practice charge contain a clear and conci se statenent of
the facts to constitute an unfair practice charge. Your charge
fails to provide a statenent of facts or a theory upon which an
unfair practice can be based. As | indicated to you in our

t el ephone conversation, wthout additional information the charge
fails to state a prinma facie violation of the Dlls Act.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual 1 naccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the

defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
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amended charge shoul d be prepared on a, standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and al | egations you wi sh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not recelive an
anmended charge or wi thdrawal fromyou before Decenber 4, 1995, |
shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please
call me at (916) 322-3198, extension 359.

Si ncerely,

Roger Smth
Boar d Agent

RCS: mrh



